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We are pleased to present the unaudited financial statements of General Accident Insurance Company 

Jamaica Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively “General Accident”), for the nine months ended 30th 

September 2020.  The group produced a profit after tax of $147.18 million compared to prior year of 

$192.53 million. 

 

The Jamaican segment of the group wrote premium of $9.01billion and contributed profit before tax of 

$340.6million. The Trinidad counterpart wrote premium of $282 million which was eliminated by the 

claims and operating expenses.  Still in an embryonic stage, General Accident (Barbados) booked 

premium of $16 million   

 

The highlights for the group are as follows: 

 

Net profit after tax of $147.19 million, (2019: $192.53 million)  

Earnings per share of $0.14 (2019: $0.19) 

Book value of $2.67 billion (2019: $2.29 billion) 

Annualized return on average equity of 7.39% (2019: 11.46%)     

            

Underwriting Performance 

 

For the period, General Accident wrote gross written premium of $9.32 billion, compared to $8.94 billion 

for the same period last year.   Net earned premium improved by 32% to $2.02 billion while net claims 

charges grew by 38% to $1.36 billion. Administrative expenses increased by 37% when compared to the 

same period prior year.  

 

General Accident made an underwriting loss of $6.19 million. The Jamaican portfolio produced a 

commendable underwriting profit of $117.85 million, compared to the prior period’s underwriting profit 

of $108.63 million. However, underwriting losses of $124.04 million are therefore attributable to our 

subsidiaries in Barbados and Trinidad.  The inability to relaunch the operations in those markets due to 

Covid-19 restrictions, did not allow us to execute our plans.  This materially affected our operations.  We 

have since completed the planned rebranding of our operations in Trinidad to General Accident and we 

have commenced our plans to grow the business. 
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Investment Performance 

 

The consolidated investment income for the first nine months of 2020 was $140.46 million compared to 

prior year of $113.72 million.  to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial  

  
Summary 
 
Like all businesses, General Accident has been impacted by Covid-19.  With the uncertainty of what lies 
ahead, General Accident will continue to rely on strong relationships with our clients, brokers, reinsurers 
and employees. 
 
General Accident ended the period with a book value of $2.67 billion and generated annualized return on 
average equity for shareholders of 7.39%. 
 
As of September 30, 2020, we remain in compliance with the capital adequacy and liquidity metrices 
prescribed by the Financial Services Commission.  
  
The board and management of the group is committed to ensuring that General Accident continues on its 
growth path for the year ahead.  We do expect to have a strong last quarter for 2020, provided we have 
no material natural disaster or event. 
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Insurance Investments

$000 $'000

Revenue 9,317,856                90,251                

Profit/(Loss) (6,193)                      89,681                

Insurance Investments

$000 $'000

Revenue 8,943,941           79,067              

Profit 108,638              79,065              
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DIRECTORS      COMBINED HOLDING  PERCENTAGE 

Musson Jamaica Ltd.           824,999,989   80.000 

 Paul B. Scott                       
 Melanie Subratie      
              
Sharon Donaldson              3,748,700   0.3635 

 Junior Levine    
  
Gregory Foster                   350,000   0.0340  

Geoffrey Messado               1,000,000   0.0970   

Duncan Stewart               2,475,190   0.2400 

 Deborah Stewart 
 Diane Stewart 

Christopher Nakash                1,698,020   0.1647 

Nicholas Scott                       1,980,198  0.1920    

Matthew Lyn          96,500  0.0094 

 Jodi Lyn    
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MANAGER    COMBINED HOLDING  PERCENTAGE   
  

Cheryll Henry                  159,445             0.0155 

 Lesley Miller               290,746                           0.0282                        

  Martin Miller                 

 Jamalda Stanford    92,857             0.0090 

 Janielle Jarrett      25,000             0.0024 

 Tracey Thompson     50,000             0.0048 
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SHAREHOLDER      NO. OF UNITS   PERCENTAGE 

Musson Jamaica Ltd.     824,999,989   80.00 

Mayberry Jamaican Equities Ltd.      19,612,677   1.90 

QWI Investments Ltd.        13,007,119   1.26 

Mayberry Managed Clients Account     12,490,533   1.21 

Apex Pharmacy        10,000,000    0.97 

PAM – Pooled Equity Fund         9,343,293    0.91 

JCSD Trustee Services – Barita Unit Trust      9,191,836    0.89 

Lancedale Farquharson         7,550,000    0.73 

Sagicor Select Funds Ltd         5,066,798    0.49 

K. Chandiram Ltd.         4,331,450    0.42  


